not factually supportable at the time that the unaudited pro forma consolidated financial information was prepared.

The unaudited pro forma consolidated financial information is provided for informational purposes only. Additionally, the unaudited pro forma consolidated financial
information is not necessarily, and should not be assumed to be, an indication of the results that would have been achieved had the transaction been completed as of the dates
indicated or that may be achieved in the future. The estimates of fair value are dependent upon certain valuations and other studies. Accordingly, actual adjustments could
differ, perhaps materially, from those reflected in the unaudited pro forma consolidated financial information. In addition, the unaudited pro forma consolidated financial
information does not give consideration to the impact of possible revenue enhancements, expense efficiencies, synergies or asset dispositions that may result from the
acquisition of Platinum.

1

Pro Forma Condensed Consolidated Balance Sheet
As of December 31, 2014

(in thousands, except per share amounts)   RenaissanceRe   Platinum   Adjustments   Pro Forma
Assets   (audited)   (audited)   (unaudited)   (unaudited)
Fixed maturity investments trading, at fair value   $ 4,756,685   $ 90,569   $ 1,298,938   (a)   $ 6,146,192
Fixed maturity investments available for sale, at fair value   26,885   1,782,485   (1,782,485)   (b)   26,885
Short term investments, at fair value   1,013,222   —   1,178,848   (c)   2,192,070
Equity investments trading, at fair value   322,098   —   (12,949)   (d)   309,149
Other investments, at fair value   504,147   —   —   504,147
Investments in other ventures, under equity method   120,713   —   —   120,713

Total investments   6,743,750   1,873,054   682,352   9,299,156
Cash and cash equivalents   525,584   1,434,984   (1,586,278)   (e)   374,290
Premiums receivable   440,007   125,400   32,194   (f)   597,601
Prepaid reinsurance premiums   94,810   1,979   —   96,789
Funds held by ceding companies   —   89,581   (89,581)   (g)   —
Reinsurance recoverable   66,694   2,943   —   69,637
Accrued investment income   26,509   18,815   —   45,324
Deferred acquisition costs   110,059   27,592   (27,592)   (h)   110,059
Receivable for investments sold   52,390   —   204   (i)   52,594
Reinsurance deposit assets   —   82,937   (82,937)   (j)   —
Deferred tax assets   —   17,523   (17,523)   (k)   —
Other assets   135,845   12,281   214,537   (l)   362,663
Goodwill and other intangible assets   7,902   —   287,517   (m)   295,419

Total assets   $ 8,203,550   $ 3,687,089   $ (587,107)   $ 11,303,532

Liabilities, Noncontrolling Interests and Shareholders’ Equity
Liabilities
Reserve for claims and claim expenses   $ 1,412,510   $ 1,435,698   $ 26,827   (n)   $ 2,875,035
Unearned premiums   512,386   111,348   32,194   (o)   655,928
Debt   249,522   250,000   328,600   (p)   828,122
Reinsurance balances payable   454,580   50,258   4,946   (q)   509,784
Payable for investments purchased   203,021   —   47,999   (r)   251,020
Other liabilities   374,108   101,760   (39,985)   (s)   435,883

Total liabilities   3,206,127   1,949,064   400,581   5,555,772

Redeemable noncontrolling interests   1,131,708   —   —   1,131,708
Shareholders’ Equity
Preference shares   400,000   —   —   400,000
Common shares   38,442   248   7,187   (t)   45,877
Additional paid-in capital   —   2,415   751,969   (u)   754,384
Accumulated other comprehensive income   3,416   92,689   (92,689)   (v)   3,416
Retained earnings   3,423,857   1,642,673   (1,654,155)   (w)   3,412,375

Total shareholders’ equity   3,865,715   1,738,025   (987,688)   4,616,052

Total liabilities, noncontrolling interests and shareholders’ equity   $ 8,203,550   $ 3,687,089   $ (587,107)   $ 11,303,532

Selected Share Data
Common shares outstanding   38,442   24,841   (17,406)   (x)   45,877
Book value per common share

$

90.15

$

69.97

n/m

$

91.90

n/m - not meaningful.

See accompanying notes to the unaudited pro forma consolidated financial information.

2

Pro Forma Condensed Consolidated Statement of Operations
For the Year Ended December 31, 2014

(in thousands, except per share data)   RenaissanceRe   Platinum   Adjustments   Pro Forma
Revenues   (audited)   (audited)   (unaudited)   (unaudited)
Gross premiums written   $ 1,550,572   $ 509,127   $ 32,194   (y)   $ 2,091,893

Net premiums written   $ 1,068,236   $ 492,068   $ 32,194   (z)   $ 1,592,498

Net premiums earned   $ 1,062,416   $ 506,636   $ —   (aa)  $ 1,569,052
Net investment income   124,316   69,421   (10,078)   (ab)   183,659
Net foreign exchange gains   6,260   512   —   6,772
Equity in earnings of other ventures   26,075   —   —   26,075
Other (loss) income   (423)   3,180   —   2,757
Net realized and unrealized gains on investments and net other-than-temporary impairments   41,433   1,922   47,305   (ac)   90,660

Total revenues   1,260,077   581,671   37,227   1,878,975

Expenses   —
Net claims and claim expenses incurred   197,947   183,401   (6,309)   (ad)   375,039
Acquisition expenses   144,476   113,804   (6,452)   (ae)   251,828
Operational expenses   190,639   83,309   (25,280)   (af)   248,668
Corporate expenses   22,987   —   28,890   (ag)   51,877
Interest expense   17,164   19,155   3,028   (ah)   39,347

Total expenses   573,213   399,669   (6,123)   966,759

Income before taxes   686,864   182,002   43,350   912,216
Income tax expense   (608)   (17,234)   (6,439)   (ai)   (24,281)

Net income   686,256   164,768   36,911   887,935
Net income attributable to noncontrolling interests   (153,538)   —   —   (153,538)

Net income attributable to controlling interest   532,718   164,768   36,911   734,397
Dividends on preference shares   (22,381)   —   —   (22,381)

Net income available to common shareholders   $ 510,337   $ 164,768   $ 36,911   $ 712,016

Per Share Data
Income from continuing operations available to common shareholders per common share - basic

(Note 4)   $ 12.77   $ 6.28   n/m   $ 15.05
Income from continuing operations available to common shareholders per common share - diluted

(Note 4)   $ 12.60   $ 6.21   n/m   $ 14.88
Average shares outstanding - basic (Note 4)   39,425   26,207   (18,773)   46,859
Average shares outstanding - diluted (Note 4)   39,968   26,524   (19,090)   47,402
Dividends per common share

$

1.16

$

0.32

n/m

$

1.16

n/m - not meaningful.

See accompanying notes to the unaudited pro forma consolidated financial information.

3

NOTES TO UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL INFORMATION

Note 1.  Pro Forma Basis of Presentation

The unaudited pro forma consolidated balance sheet as of December 31, 2014 and the unaudited pro forma consolidated statement of operations for the year ended
December 31, 2014 are based on the historical financial statements of RenaissanceRe and Platinum after giving effect to the completion of the acquisition of Platinum and the